

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 2, 2016

No. 15-1363
(and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Action
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
CURRENT MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AND
BIPARTISAN FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. CONGRESS ENACTED THE CAA TO WAGE A “WAR AGAINST AIR POLLUTION,” AND IT CONFERRED BROAD AUTHORITY ON EPA TO HELP EPA ACHIEVE THE ACT’S BROAD OBJEC- TIVES	9
II. THE CLEAN POWER PLAN RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND HISTORY OF THE CAA	17
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
* <i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	7, 13, 14, 19
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	9
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	19, 22, 23, 26
<i>Five Flags Pipe Line Co. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 854 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	26
* <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	18
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	7, 13, 14
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	9
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	16
<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	3, 11
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	3
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964)	25

* Authorities on which *amici* chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q	1
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7408	13, 17, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7409	17
42 U.S.C. § 7410	17
* 42 U.S.C. § 7411	4, 12, 13, 17, 18, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7412	17, 26, 27
42 U.S.C § 7491(b)(2).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7617(c)	11
Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 7401)...	3
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
* 40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	4, 17, 19
69 Fed. Reg. 4652 (Jan. 30, 2004)	23
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	20
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	5
*Debate on S. 4358 (Sept. 21, 1970) (statement of Sen. Muskie), <i>cited in</i> 136 Cong. Rec. S2826 (Mar. 21, 1990)	10, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1146 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5356	3
H.R. 910, 112th Cong. (2011).....	16
H.R. 1487, 114th Cong. (2015).....	16
H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (as placed on Senate calendar, July 7, 2009).....	15
H.R. 3030, 101st Cong. § 108(g) (1990)	24
H.R. 3030, 101st Cong. § 301, <i>reprinted in 2 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i> , at 3737, 3937 (1993)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
H.R. 3895, 113th Cong. (2014).....	16
H.R. 4036, 114th Cong. (2015).....	16
H.R. 4286, 113th Cong. (2014).....	16
H.R. 4304, 113th Cong. (2014).....	16
H.R. 4344, 111th Cong. (2009).....	16
H.R. 4808, 113th Cong. (2014).....	16
H.R. 4850, 113th Cong. (2014).....	16
S. 1630, 101st Cong. § 301, <i>reprinted in 3 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i> at 4119, 4407 (1993).....	23
*S. Rep. No. 91-1196, at 3 (1970).....	3, 4, 11
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), <i>reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 3385	24, 25
